O )

ALEXANDRIA |geliles

UNIYERSILY @

FACULTY OF VETERINARY MEDICINE
DEPARTMENT OF MICROBIOLOGY
Molecular characterization and pathogenicity of avian

reovirus from commercial broilers
A& THESIS
Presented to the graduate school
Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, Alexandria University

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree
OF
Ph.D of Veterinary Sciences

In

Microbiology

SPECIALIZATION
(VIROLOGY)
By
Shrouk Mohamed Mohamed Ibrahim
(B.V.Sc.Fac.Vet.Alex.Univ. 2011)
(MLV.SC. Fac.Vet.Alex.Univ. 2016)

(2019)

FACULTY OF VETERINARY MEDICINE
DEPARTMENT OF MICROBIOLOGY




Number

2.1

2.2
2.3

2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.8.1
2.8.2

2.9
2.10

2.11

3.1
3.1.1

3.1.2

3.1.3

3.13.1

CONTENTS

Item
INTRODUCTION
REVIEW OF LITERATURE

Etiological
agent

Characteristics of the virus
Modes of transmission and routes
of exposure

Clinical signs and pm lesion
Epidemiology

Vaccination

Laboratory methods for detecting
ARV

Risk factors for ARV

Host age

Host immune status

Strains of avain reoviruse

The effects of co-infections on the

ability of avian orthoreovirus to

cause disease

Controlling Runting Stunting
Syndrome

MATERIAL ANDMETHODS
MATERIAL

Sampling

Materials used for enzyme-linked

immunosorbent assay.

Material and reagents required for
Reverse Transcription Polymerase

Chain Reaction.

Material used for extraction of
RNA

Page No
1-3

4-5

5-6
7-8

10
10-11

11-13
13
13

13-14

14
14-15

15
16-35

16-18

18

18-19

19



3.1.3.2

3.1.33

3.1.34

3.1.3.5
3.1.3.6

3.1.3.7

3.14

3.15

3.1.6
3.1.7

3.2
3.2.1

3.2.2

3.2.2.1

3.23

3.23.1

3.2.3.2

3.23.3

Equipment and apparatuses used for
extraction of RNA

Materials used for mastermix
preparation for RT-PCR

Equipment and apparatuses used for
extraction of nucleic acid
DNA Molecular weight marker
Material used for agarose gel
electrophoresis
Equipment and apparatuses used in
PCR
Material used for isolation in SPF
embryonated Chicken Eggs
Materials used for PCR product
purification of MG
Material used for sequencing
Material used for experimental
infection
Methods
Sample processing according to the

protocol of OIE and European
standard (OIE, 2012).

Method of indirect enzyme-linked
immunosorbent assay (ELISA)
Method of calculation of indirect
enzyme-linked immunosorbent

assay (ELISA)

Method of extraction of RNA
according to QIAamp Viral RNA
Mini handbook

Preparation of PCR Master Mix

Oligonucleotide Primer. Cycling
conditions of Primers used
DNA Molecular weight marker

19

19

20

20
20-21

21-22

22

23

23
23

24
24

24-25

26

26-27

28

29

29



3.23.4

3.24

3.2.5

3.2.5.1

3.2.6

3.2.7

3.2.8

3.2.9

3.2.10

4.1

4.2

4.3

Agarose gel electrophoreses

Virus isolation in embryonated

chicken eggs (ECE 5-7 day) old

Methods for purification of the
PCR Products

QIAquik PCR product purification
protocol, Using QIAquick PCR
Product extraction kit. (Qiagen Inc.

Valencia CA)

Sequencing reaction

Purification of the sequence

reaction

Loading the sequencer machine
Phylogenetic analysis

Method of Experiment

RESULTS

Collection of samples

Antibody titers to avian reovirus by
ELISA
Identification by reverse
transcription PCR (RT-PCR):

29-30

30

30-31

33-34

31-32

32-34

34

34

34-35

36

36-38

38-43

44-46



4.4

4.5

4.6

46.1

4.6.2

4.6.3

4.7

4.8

4.8

N SN

Isolation of PCR positive tissue
homogenate in SPF ECE (5-7) days
of age.
Conformation (RT-PCR)
Nucleotide sequence analysis for
SH3 ARV Isolate
Nucleotide sequence analysis for
SHS5 ARV Isolate
Alignment of amino acid sequences
of SH3,SH5 and gene bank
sequences

Nucleotide sequence of isolated
viruses and gene bank sequences.
Phylogenetic analysis for S2
genome segment sequence

Percentage of nucleotide identities
for the Avain reovirus S2 genes of
two strains named SH3, SH5, as
compared with 24 sequences
published in GenBank
Results of the experimental
infection
Discussion
Summary
References
Arabic Summary

47-48

48

49

50

51-53

53-60

61-62

63-64

65-67

68-75
76-77
78-91



LIST OF TABLES

History of examined chicken flocks showing the number of flock,
province, and type of bird, age in days, flock capacity and weight of
broiler chickens according to farm records.

Oligonucleotide Primers

Preparation of PCR Master Mix according to QuantiTect probe RT-
PCR kit handbook (January, 2008) Component Volume/reaction

Oligonucleotide Primer. Cycling conditions of Primers used

Preparation of master mix using big dye Terminator V3.1 cycle
sequencing Kkit.

Antibody titer for Alexandria governorate:
Antibody titer for El Behira governorate:
Antibody titer for Kafr El Sheikh governorate:
Antibody titer for Giza governorate:
Antibody titer for El Gharbia governorate:
reverse transcription PCR (RT-PCR):

Mortality of Chicken embryo after inoculation in ECE after 1st passage.

Mean antibody titers by indirect ELISA for the two groups , P.M tissue
changes and mortality:

17-18

22
28

29
32

38-39
39-41
41-42
42-43
43
46
48

65



FIGURE NO TITLE PAGE NO
F[@ ( 1 ) Stunted growth broiler chick 36
FIG (2)  [risonisom 37

wall
F[@ (8) Normal Proventriculus 37/

A
A
Intestines are thin and
Fl@ (4) translucent with large 37
amounts of fluids along with
poorly digested feed present
in the lumen
Difference between two
FIGL (5) broilers chicks have same age 38

at the same flock.
Amplified S2 gene of avian
FIGL (6 ) reovirus 45
RT-PCR results for four
FIGL ( 7) reovirus samples 45
RT-PCR results for six
F[@ (8) reovirus samples 45
A

RT-PCR results for five
Fl@ (9) reovirus samples 4’5

Inoculated Chicken embryo

F[G/L ( 1 O) was showing congestion with 47

subcutaneous hemorrhage
on the head.

FIG (11) " howing 47
FIG (12) |t 48



- Phylogenetic analysis for S2
Fl@ ( 1 3)) genome segment sequence 6 1
for the two isolated strains.
Infected chicks show
FI@ ( 1 4) Enlarged intestine with 66
yellow fluid.
) Control group chicks
FlG ( 1 5) showing normal 66
pancrease.
. Infected chicks show
Fl@ ( 1 @) arthritis. 67
Control group chicks showing
Fl@ ( 1 7) normal hock joint. 67




Summary

6. SUMMARY

Avian reoviruses (ARVs) are important poultry pathogens that cause
considerable economic losses in poultry husbandry. ARV infections often cause
subclinical diseases, but clinical diseases have also been observed. These include
enteric and respiratory diseases, myocarditis, hepatitis, and runting-stunting

syndrome.

Runting-stunting syndrome (RSS) cause severe economic losses in the broiler
industry through decreased body weights, elevated feed conversions, reduced
uniformity, and reduced livability and cause secondary diseases. Therefore, the
purpose of this thesis is to make survey for the presence of avain reovirus in Egyptian
governorate and know the strains of reovirus present in Egypt and describe the

pathogenicity of the obtained isolates in 7-day-old commercial chicks.
The study was carried on

1- Two type of samples are collected from 15 different broilers flocks from
Egyptian governorate (2) alexandria, (6) El Behira, Giza (2), Kafr El Sheikh
(3),El Gharbia (2)) and take 10 chicks from each flock.

a- The first sample is blood samples (10 blood sample for each flock with
total samples is 150) used for isolation of serum for antibody titration.

b- The second sample is tissue sample from pancreases, liver and
proventriculus. Used for PCR test.

2- 150 Serum sample are tested for antibody titer by indirect ELISA
kits. The results revealed that we found in all flocks tested; 121 of
150 sample (80.66%) were seropositive.

3- (20 )Tissue homogenate samples (pooled sample of pancreases, liver,

intestine and proventriculus) were tested for polymerase chain reaction

76



Summary

(PCR) for detection of viral antigen. The result revealed that five (5) sample
only are positive PCR from the twenty sample.

Isolation of the positive tissue homogenate samples for PCR in SPF
embryonated chicken egg 5-7 days age (ECE) .Each sample are isolated in 5
eggs via yolk sac and candled daily for death of the embryo. Death for the
embryo occur between 3-5 days.

The allantoic fluid are taken for second confirmatory RT-PCR.
Confirmatory RT-PCR revealed that 2 sample are only positive.

Nucleotides sequences for the two avian reovirus isolates and the phylogenic
analysis for the two isolate are made. We found that the two isolate are
completely similar to each other and similar to MSO1strain by 100%.
Experimental infection of 7 days old broilers chicks and record antibody
titer before and after infection .also record the post mortem lesions. We
found that maternal antibodies in non-infected chickens decreased during the
measurement as determined by ELISA. Meanwhile, the inoculated group
showed a significant increase in the ELISA antibody titers following
infection. Also, the isolated strains lead to runting stunting and arthritis in

the infected group.

77



	الوش الانجليزى.pdf (p.1-2)
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT.pdf (p.3-4)
	LIST OF CONTENTS.pdf (p.5-8)
	LIST OF TABLES الرسالةةةةةة.pdf (p.9)
	LIST OF FIGURE الرسالةةةةةةةةة.pdf (p.10-11)
	LIST OF ABBREVIATION الرسالةةةةةةةةة.pdf (p.12-13)
	1-introduction.pdf (p.14-16)
	2-review.pdf (p.17-28)
	3-material and methods.pdf (p.29-48)
	4-result 1.pdf (p.49-63)
	4-results 2.pdf (p.64-72)
	4-result 3.pdf (p.73-80)
	5-discussion.pdf (p.81-88)
	6- SUMMARY.pdf (p.89-90)
	7-referance.pdf (p.91-104)
	الملخص العربي.pdf (p.105-106)
	الوش العربى.pdf (p.107-108)

