



FACULTY OF VETERINARY MEDICINE DEPARTMENT OF MICROBIOLOGY

Molecular characterization and pathogenicity of avian reovirus from commercial broilers

A THESIS

Presented to the graduate school
Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, Alexandria University
In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree

OF

Ph.D of Veterinary Sciences

In

Microbiology

SPECIALIZATION (VIROLOGY)

By

Shrouk Mohamed Mohamed Ibrahim

(B.V.Sc.Fac.Vet.Alex.Univ. 2011) (M.V.SC. Fac.Vet.Alex.Univ. 2016)

(2019)

FACULTY OF VETERINARY MEDICINE DEPARTMENT OF MICROBIOLOGY

CONTENTS

Number	Item	Page No
1	INTRODUCTION	1-3
2	REVIEW OF LITERATURE	4
2.1	Etiological	4-5
	agent	
2.2	Characteristics of the virus	5-6
2.3	Modes of transmission and routes of exposure	7-8
2.4	Clinical signs and pm lesion	8-9
2.5	Epidemiology	10
2.6	Vaccination	10-11
2.7	Laboratory methods for detecting ARV	11-13
2.8	Risk factors for ARV	13
2.8.1	Host age	13
2.8.2	Host immune status	13-14
2.9	Strains of avain reoviruse	14
2.10	The effects of co-infections on the	14-15
	ability of avian orthoreovirus to	
	cause disease	
	cause disease	
2.11	Controlling Runting Stunting	15
	Syndrome	
3	MATERIAL ANDMETHODS	16-35
3.1	MATERIAL	
3.1.1	Sampling	16-18
3.1.2	Materials used for enzyme-linked	18
	immunosorbent assay.	
	mmunosero ene ussay.	
3.1.3	Material and reagents required for	18-19
	Reverse Transcription Polymerase	
	Chain Reaction.	
3.1.3.1	Material used for extraction of RNA	19

3.1.3.2	Equipment and apparatuses used for extraction of RNA	19
3.1.3.3	Materials used for mastermix preparation for RT-PCR	19
3.1.3.4	Equipment and apparatuses used for extraction of nucleic acid	20
3.1.3.5	DNA Molecular weight marker	20
3.1.3.6	Material used for agarose gel electrophoresis	20-21
3.1.3.7	Equipment and apparatuses used in PCR	21-22
3.1.4	Material used for isolation in SPF embryonated Chicken Eggs	22
3.1.5	Materials used for PCR product purification of MG	23
3.1.6	Material used for sequencing	23
3.1.7	Material used for experimental infection	23
3.2	Methods	24
3.2.1	Sample processing according to the	24
	protocol of OIE and European	
	•	
	standard (OIF 2012)	
	standard (OIE, 2012).	
3.2.2	standard (OIE, 2012). Method of indirect enzyme-linked	24-25
3.2.2		24-25
3.2.2	Method of indirect enzyme-linked	24-25
	Method of indirect enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay (ELISA) Method of calculation of indirect	
	Method of indirect enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay (ELISA) Method of calculation of indirect enzyme-linked immunosorbent	
	Method of indirect enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay (ELISA) Method of calculation of indirect	
	Method of indirect enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay (ELISA) Method of calculation of indirect enzyme-linked immunosorbent	
3.2.2.1	Method of indirect enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay (ELISA) Method of calculation of indirect enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay (ELISA)	26
3.2.2.1	Method of indirect enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay (ELISA) Method of calculation of indirect enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay (ELISA) Method of extraction of RNA according to QIAamp Viral RNA	26
3.2.2.1	Method of indirect enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay (ELISA) Method of calculation of indirect enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay (ELISA) Method of extraction of RNA	26
3.2.2.1	Method of indirect enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay (ELISA) Method of calculation of indirect enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay (ELISA) Method of extraction of RNA according to QIAamp Viral RNA	26
3.2.2.1	Method of indirect enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay (ELISA) Method of calculation of indirect enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay (ELISA) Method of extraction of RNA according to QIAamp Viral RNA Mini handbook Preparation of PCR Master Mix	26-27
3.2.2.1	Method of indirect enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay (ELISA) Method of calculation of indirect enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay (ELISA) Method of extraction of RNA according to QIAamp Viral RNA Mini handbook	26-27

3.2.3.4	Agarose gel electrophoreses	29-30
3.2.4	Virus isolation in embryonated	30
	chicken eggs (ECE 5-7 day) old	
3.2.5	Methods for purification of the PCR Products	30-31
3.2.5.1	QIAquik PCR product purification protocol, Using QIAquick PCR Product extraction kit. (Qiagen Inc. Valencia CA)	33-34
3.2.6	Sequencing reaction	31-32
3.2.7	Purification of the sequence reaction	32-34
3.2.8	Loading the sequencer machine	34
3.2.9	Phylogenetic analysis	34
3.2.10	Method of Experiment	34-35
4	RESULTS	36
4.1	Collection of samples	36-38
4.2	Antibody titers to avian reovirus by ELISA	38-43
4.3	Identification by reverse transcription PCR (RT-PCR):	44-46

4.4	Isolation of PCR positive tissue homogenate in SPF ECE (5-7) days of age.	47-48
4.5	Conformation (RT-PCR)	48
4.6	Nucleotide sequence analysis for SH3 ARV Isolate	49
4.6.1	Nucleotide sequence analysis for SH5 ARV Isolate	50
4.6.2	Alignment of amino acid sequences of SH3,SH5 and gene bank sequences	51-53
4.6.3	Nucleotide sequence of isolated viruses and gene bank sequences.	53-60
4.7	Phylogenetic analysis for S2 genome segment sequence	61-62
4.8	Percentage of nucleotide identities for the Avain reovirus S2 genes of two strains named SH3, SH5, as compared with 24 sequences published in GenBank	63-64
4.8	Results of the experimental infection	65-67
5	Discussion	68-75
6	Summary	76-77
7	References	78-91
-	Arabic Summary	1-2

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	TITLE	PAGE
NO		NO
1	History of examined chicken flocks showing the number of flock, province, and type of bird, age in days, flock capacity and weight of broiler chickens according to farm records.	17-18
2	Oligonucleotide Primers	22
3	Preparation of PCR Master Mix according to QuantiTect probe RT-PCR kit handbook (January, 2008) Component Volume/reaction	28
4	Oligonucleotide Primer. Cycling conditions of Primers used	29
5	Preparation of master mix using big dye Terminator V3.1 cycle sequencing kit.	32
6	Antibody titer for Alexandria governorate:	38-39
7	Antibody titer for El Behira governorate:	39-41
8	Antibody titer for Kafr El Sheikh governorate:	41-42
9	Antibody titer for Giza governorate:	42-43
10	Antibody titer for El Gharbia governorate:	43
11	reverse transcription PCR (RT-PCR):	46
12	Mortality of Chicken embryo after inoculation in ECE after 1st passage.	48
13	Mean antibody titers by indirect ELISA for the two groups, P.M tissue changes and mortality:	65

LIST OF FIGURE

FIGURE NO	TITLE	PAGE NO
FIG (1)	Stunted growth broiler chick	36
FIG (2)	Proventriculus appear inflamed with thickness in its wall	37
FIG (3)	Normal Proventriculus	37
FIG (4)	Intestines are thin and translucent with large amounts of fluids along with poorly digested feed present in the lumen	37
FIG (5)	Difference between two broilers chicks have same age at the same flock.	38
FIG (6)	Amplified S2 gene of avian reovirus	45
FIG (7)	RT-PCR results for four reovirus samples	45
FIG (8)	RT-PCR results for six reovirus samples	45
FIG (9)	RT-PCR results for five reovirus samples	45
FIG (10)	Inoculated Chicken embryo was showing congestion with subcutaneous hemorrhage on the head.	47
FIG (11)	Inoculated Chicken Showing dwarf	47
FIG (12)	Conformation RT-PCR results for Reo virus	48

FIG (13)	Phylogenetic analysis for S2 genome segment sequence for the two isolated strains.	61
FIG (14)	Infected chicks show Enlarged intestine with yellow fluid.	66
FIG (15)	Control group chicks showing normal pancrease.	66
FIG (16)	Infected chicks show arthritis.	67
FIG (17)	Control group chicks showing normal hock joint.	67

6. SUMMARY

Avian reoviruses (ARVs) are important poultry pathogens that cause considerable economic losses in poultry husbandry. ARV infections often cause subclinical diseases, but clinical diseases have also been observed. These include enteric and respiratory diseases, myocarditis, hepatitis, and runting-stunting syndrome.

Runting-stunting syndrome (RSS) cause severe economic losses in the broiler industry through decreased body weights, elevated feed conversions, reduced uniformity, and reduced livability and cause secondary diseases. Therefore, the purpose of this thesis is to make survey for the presence of avain reovirus in Egyptian governorate and know the strains of reovirus present in Egypt and describe the pathogenicity of the obtained isolates in 7-day-old commercial chicks.

The study was carried on

- 1- Two type of samples are collected from 15 different broilers flocks from Egyptian governorate (2) alexandria, (6) El Behira, Giza (2), Kafr El Sheikh (3), El Gharbia (2)) and take 10 chicks from each flock.
 - a- The first sample is blood samples (10 blood sample for each flock with total samples is 150) used for isolation of serum for antibody titration.
 - b- The second sample is tissue sample from pancreases, liver and proventriculus. Used for PCR test.
- 2- 150 Serum sample are tested for antibody titer by indirect ELISA kits. The results revealed that we found in all flocks tested; 121 of 150 sample (80.66%) were seropositive.
- 3- (20) Tissue homogenate samples (pooled sample of pancreases, liver, intestine and proventriculus) were tested for polymerase chain reaction

- (PCR) for detection of viral antigen. The result revealed that five (5) sample only are positive PCR from the twenty sample.
- 4- Isolation of the positive tissue homogenate samples for PCR in SPF embryonated chicken egg 5-7 days age (ECE) .Each sample are isolated in 5 eggs via yolk sac and candled daily for death of the embryo. Death for the embryo occur between 3-5 days.
- 5- The allantoic fluid are taken for second confirmatory RT-PCR.
- 6- Confirmatory RT-PCR revealed that 2 sample are only positive.
- 7- Nucleotides sequences for the two avian reovirus isolates and the phylogenic analysis for the two isolate are made. We found that the two isolate are completely similar to each other and similar to MS01strain by 100%.
- 8- Experimental infection of 7 days old broilers chicks and record antibody titer before and after infection .also record the post mortem lesions. We found that maternal antibodies in non-infected chickens decreased during the measurement as determined by ELISA. Meanwhile, the inoculated group showed a significant increase in the ELISA antibody titers following infection. Also, the isolated strains lead to runting stunting and arthritis in the infected group.